

Eisenhower Foundation To Commemorate 80th Anniversary of D-Day

This historic event will bring together & honor World War II veterans. The event is free and open to the public.

ABILENE, KANSAS, UNITED STATES, April 10, 2024 /EINPresswire.com/ -- The Eisenhower Foundation invites all World War II veterans to the Eisenhower Presidential Library and Museum in Abilene, Kan., on June 6, 2024, to commemorate the 80th anniversary of D-Day.



The <u>D-Day+80 Years</u> event is free and open to the public. Events will include a Meet a World War II Veteran Reception, Remembrance Ceremony, Veterans Panel, free admission to the Eisenhower Presidential Museum, speakers, military reenactors, hands-on education programs, and more. Guests will include World War II veterans, dignitaries, military leaders, and elected officials.

"It is our responsibility, as the descendants of survivors and heroes, to remember the sacrifice made by so many during World War II," said Meredith Sleichter, Executive Director of the Eisenhower Foundation. "We are honored to be hosting veterans and their families, and we hope the public will join us for this historic event."

Led by General Dwight D. Eisenhower, the D-Day operation of June 6, 1944, brought together the land, air, and sea forces of the Allied armies in what became the largest amphibious invasion in military history. This operation turned the tide of World War II and led to the eventual Allied victory over Nazi tyranny.

The non-profit Eisenhower Foundation was formed in 1945 with the mission to honor and champion the relevance today of the life and leadership of Dwight D. Eisenhower through compelling programs and events that celebrate his life and legacy.

"We must pass down the stories of the soldiers who witnessed the worst face of humanity," Sleichter said. "We must collect, preserve, share and listen to these stories, so that we may never find ourselves in a world as dark as that again."

For more information or to register a veteran to attend, please contact Lisa Kijowski, Ike's Soldiers Specialist, at 785-263-6771, or visit www.eisenhowerfoundation.net/dday80.

Lisa Kijowski Eisenhower Foundation +1 785-263-6771 email us here Visit us on social media: Facebook **Twitter** Instagram YouTube

This press release can be viewed online at: https://www.einpresswire.com/article/700664835

EIN Presswire's priority is source transparency. We do not allow opaque clients, and our editors try to be careful about weeding out false and misleading content. As a user, if you see something we have missed, please do bring it to our attention. Your help is welcome. EIN Presswire, Everyone's Internet News Presswire[™], tries to define some of the boundaries that are reasonable in today's world. Please see our Editorial Guidelines for more information. © 1995-2024 Newsmatics Inc. All Right Reserved.